DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[BLM ID FRN; MO# 4500183156]

Notice of Availability of the Record of Decision for the Lava Ridge Wind Project in Jerome, Lincoln, and Minidoka Counties. Idaho

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) announces the availability of the Record of Decision (ROD) for the Lava Ridge Wind Project **Final Environmental Impact Statement** (EIS). The ROD constitutes the decision of the BLM, as approved by the Department of the Interior (DOI). DATES: The ROD was signed on Dec. 5, 2024.

ADDRESSES: The ROD is available at https://eplanning.blm.gov/eplanning-ui/ project/2013782/510 and in hard copy at the BLM Shoshone Field Office, 400 W F St., Shoshone, ID 83352.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kasey Prestwich, project manager, telephone 208–732–7204; address in **ADDRESSES** above: and email kprestwich@blm.gov. Individuals in the United States who are deaf, deafblind, hard of hearing, or have a speech disability may dial 711 (TTY, TDD, or TeleBraille) to access telecommunications relay services for contacting Mr. Prestwich. Individuals outside the United States should use the relay services offered within their country to make international calls to the point-of-contact in the United States.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The DOI has approved the BLM's decision to issue a right-of-way (ROW) grant for the Lava Ridge Wind Project. Consistent with the direction provided through the ROD and applicable laws and regulations, the BLM will issue Magic Valley Energy (MVE) a non-exclusive, non-possessory ROW grant with stipulations, to construct, operate and maintain, and decommission a windpowered electrical generation facility on public lands within Jerome, Lincoln, and Minidoka counties, Idaho. The ROW grant will authorize MVE to develop and operate the project as described in an approved plan of development, updated consistent with the terms established in the ROD.

The ROW authorizes installation of up to 231 wind turbines, along with related infrastructure and facilities on BLM-managed public lands. The ROW

grant issued by the BLM will require MVE to comply with terms and conditions, including project avoidance and minimization measures, fulfill compensatory mitigation requirements, adhere to processes established for the preservation of historic properties, and meet any additional requirements, such as obtaining additional permits or authorizations, established by Federal, State, or local laws.

The ROW area encompasses the BLMmanaged public lands delineated and described in Appendices A and B of the ROD. The estimated total area of the ROW is 57,447 acres, with all projectrelated infrastructure and facilities confined within the designated siting corridors. The siting corridors, estimated to be 38,535 acres, limit the location of the project infrastructure to areas considered within the Lava Ridge Wind Project Final EIS; however, the final footprint of the project will be smaller and consistent with the disturbance area described in the Final EIS (the portion of ground disturbance on public lands is estimated to be 3,926 acres).

The decision to authorize this energy generation project on BLM-managed public lands is consistent with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act, as amended, and the BLM's ROW regulations (43 U.S.C. 1761; 43 CFR part 2800).

Approval of this ROW constitutes the final decision of the DOI and, in accordance with the regulations at 43 CFR 4.410(a)(3), is not subject to appeal under DOI regulations at 43 CFR part 4.

Michael C. Courtney,

Twin Falls District Manager. [FR Doc. 2024–29099 Filed 12–10–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4331-21-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management

[Docket No. BOEM-2023-0061]

Notice of Availability of the California **Offshore Wind Draft Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement;** Correction

AGENCY: Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of availability; correction.

SUMMARY: BOEM published a document in the Federal Register of November 14, 2024, concerning a Notice of Availability for the California Offshore Wind Draft Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement. The

document contained the incorrect start date of the 90-day comment period.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lisa Gilbane, Chief, Environmental Analysis Section, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Camarillo, California Office, 760 Paseo Camarillo, Suite 102, Camarillo, CA 93010, (805) 384-6387 or lisa.gilbane@boem.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Correction

In the Federal Register of November 14, 2024, in FR Doc. 2024–26424, at 89 FR 90051, in the second column, correct "Submission of Public Comments" to read: The 90-day comment period began on November 14, 2024.

Douglas P. Boren,

Pacific Regional Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management.

[FR Doc. 2024-29103 Filed 12-10-24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4340-98-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701-TA-716-719 and 731-TA-1683-1687 (Final)]

Epoxy Resins From China, India, South Korea, Taiwan, and Thailand; Revised Schedule for the Subject Investigations

AGENCY: United States International Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

DATES: November 29, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Alejandro Orozco (202-205-3177), Office of Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-impaired persons can obtain information on this matter by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202-205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server (https:// www.usitc.gov). The public record for this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at *https://edis.usitc.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Effective November 13, 2024, the Commission established a schedule for the conduct of the final phase of the subject investigations (89 FR 92719, November 22, 2024) following the U.S. Department of Commerce's ("Commerce")

preliminary affirmative sales-at-lessthan-fair-value determination with respect to epoxy resins from China (89 FR 89594, November 13, 2024). Commerce subsequently postponed the date for its final determination in the sales-at-less-than-fair-value investigation with respect to China from January 21, 2025 to March 28, 2025 (89 FR 94709, November 29, 2024). The Commission, therefore, is revising its schedule to conform with Commerce's new schedule.

The Commission's revised dates in the schedule are as follows: the prehearing staff report will be placed in the nonpublic record on March 18, 2025; the deadline for filing prehearing briefs is 5:15 p.m. on March 25, 2025; requests to appear at the hearing must be filed with the Secretary to the Commission not later than 5:15 p.m. on March 26, 2025; the prehearing conference, if deemed necessary, will be held at the U.S. International Trade Commission Building on March 28, 2025; the hearing will be held at the U.S. International Trade Commission Building at 9:30 a.m. on April 3, 2025; the deadline for filing posthearing briefs is 5:15 p.m. on April 10, 2025; the Commission will make its final release of information on April 23, 2025; and final party comments are due on 5:15 p.m. on April 25, 2025.

For further information concerning this proceeding, see the Commission's notice cited above and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, part 201, subparts A through E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207, subparts A and C (19 CFR part 207).

Authority: This investigation is being conducted under authority of title VII of the Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published pursuant to § 207.21 of the Commission's rules.

By order of the Commission. Issued: December 6, 2024.

Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission. [FR Doc. 2024–29106 Filed 12–10–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337-TA-1426]

Certain Crafting Machines and Components Thereof; Notice of Institution of Investigation

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that a complaint was filed with the U.S. International Trade Commission on October 4, 2024, under section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930. as amended, on behalf of Cricut, Inc. of South Jordan, Utah. Supplements were filed on October 24, 2024, October 25, 2024, and October 29, 2024. The complaint, as supplemented, alleges violations of section 337 based upon the importation into the United States, the sale for importation, and the sale within the United States after importation of certain crafting machines and components thereof by reason of infringement of certain claims of U.S. Patent No. 11,208,758 ("the '758 patent"); U.S. Patent No. 11,905,646 ("the '646 patent"); U.S. Patent No. D893,563 ("the 'D563 patent''); U.S. Patent No. D910,724 ("the 'D724 patent"); U.S. Patent No. D926,237 ("the 'D237 patent''); and U.S. Patent No. D1,029,090 ("the 'D090 patent"). The complaint further alleges that an industry in the United States exists or is in the process of being established as required by the applicable Federal Statute. The complaint requests that the Commission institute an investigation pursuant to Section 337 and, after the investigation, issue a limited exclusion order with respect to the '758 Patent, the '646 Patent, and the 'D090 Patent; issue a general exclusion order, or in the alternative a limited exclusion order, with respect to the 'D563 Patent, the 'D724 Patent, and the 'D237 Patent; and issue cease and desist orders. **ADDRESSES:** The complaint, except for any confidential information contained therein, may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at https://edis.usitc.gov. For help accessing EDIS, please email EDIS3Help@usitc.gov. Hearing impaired individuals are advised that information on this matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on (202) 205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at (202) 205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server at https://www.usitc.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Pathenia M. Proctor, The Office of Unfair Import Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, telephone (202) 205–2560.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: *Authority:* The authority for institution of this investigation is contained in section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, 19 U.S.C. 1337, and in section 210.10 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.10 (2024).

Scope of Investigation: Having considered the complaint, the U.S. International Trade Commission, on December 5, 2024, ordered that—

(1) Pursuant to subsection (b) of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, an investigation be instituted to determine whether there is a violation of subsection (a)(1)(B) of section 337 in the importation into the United States, the sale for importation, or the sale within the United States after importation of certain products identified in paragraph (2) by reason of infringement of one or more of claims 18-23 of the '758 patent; and claims 1, 2, 8–12, and 14–16 of the '646 patent; the claim of the 'D563 patent; the claim of the 'D724 patent: the claim of the 'D237 patent; and the claim of the 'D090 patent, and whether an industry in the United States exists or is in the process of being established as required by subsection (a)(2) of section 337;

(2) Pursuant to section 210.10(b)(1) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.10(b)(1), the plain language description of the accused products or category of accused products, which defines the scope of the investigation, is "cutting machines and heat press machines for use in crafting and components thereof"; ¹

(3) For the purpose of the investigation so instituted, the following are hereby named as parties upon which this notice of investigation shall be served:

(a) The complainant is: Cricut, Inc., 10855 South River Front Parkway, South Jordan, Utah 84095.

(b) The respondents are the following entities alleged to be in violation of section 337, and are the parties upon which the complaint is to be served:

- Hunan Sijiu Technology, Co. Ltd., 1301, Building B–8, Lugu Yuyuan Production Workshop, No. 27 Wenxuan Road, High-tech Zone, Changsha, China 410000
- Hunan Šijiu Electronic Technology Co., Ltd., 1301, Building B–8, Lugu Yuyuan Production Workshop, No. 27

¹In this plain English statement of the scope of investigation, "components thereof" is included pursuant to the allegations in the complaint. To the extent that the Complainant has included such an allegation based upon a concern regarding specific components, the Complainant should, during the course of this investigation, seek adjudication and specifically identify the components of the claimed invention sought for exclusion. The lack of adjudication of specific components, however, would not affect any later ability to adjudicate and remedy circumvention through the importation of components with additional enforcement actions.